
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Joint 
Cabinet and Employment & General 
Committee

6 July 2020

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & 
GENERAL COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020 at 10.00 am, 
the agenda for which is set out below.

This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 
members of the Committee and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access Part 1 (Public Information) of the 
meeting online by following the link here.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declaration of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4.   Covid 19 - Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan (Pages 9 - 90)

Yours sincerely,

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



JC&E&G 09.06.20
1

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9th June, 2020

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
Davenport
T Gilby
Ludlow
Serjeant
Simmons
Mannion-Brunt

Councillors Sarvent
Brittain
Holmes
J Innes
T Murphy
K Falconer
D Collins

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

41   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received. 

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

43   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 25 February, 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

44   CONSIDERATION OF THE USE OF THE CORONAVIRUS JOB 
RETENTION SCHEME 

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking approval for the use of 
the C
[...]
sales, fees 
and charges and where there has been a significant reduction in the 
associated revenue streams, be approved. 

2. That furloughed staff will continue to receive 100% of their wages 
and will see no changes to their pension contributions. 

Page 4



JC&E&G 09.06.20
3

3. That it be noted that, for the council to furlough staff, the individual 
staff member must voluntarily agree to be furloughed as it 
constitutes a temporary contract variation. 

4. That the Executive Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Governance and in conjunction with the Human 
Resources & Support Services Manager, be granted delegated 
authority to take forward claims to the Coronavirus Job Retention 
Scheme for the period June-October 2020 in line with the latest 
Government guidelines.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

To enable the council to apply for the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme 
to furlough appropriate staff and receive a grant towards the costs of their 
salaries and pension contributions. This would help to alleviate the 
significant financial pressures that the council is facing in responding to 
the coronavirus outbreak and minimise the long-term risk of having to 
consider staff redundancies.

45   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

46   THE ARVATO PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENT 

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
submitted a report seeking approval for changes to the Arvato Public 
Private Partnership Arrangement. 

On 14 January 2020, Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee resolved that the services delivered through the Public Private 
Partnership arrangement with Arvato should return to in-house service 
delivery from 18 
[...]
n of the sub-contract with Kier on 31 July 
2020 and the return of services to in-house delivery, subject to the 
satisfactory completion of final contractual negotiations with Arvato 
and Kier, be approved. 

2. That the remaining services delivered directly by Arvato through the 
Public Private Partnership be brought back in-house on 17 January 

Page 6



JC&E&G 09.06.20
5

2021, allowing key employees critical to enabling a safe transition of 
services to focus on the development and delivery of the Council’s 
Covid-19 recovery plans. 

3. That the Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and 
Change, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Business 
Transformation and Customers, be granted delegated authority to 
finalise the commercial arrangements with Arvato and Kier to 
transition services safely and within the budget parameters set by 
Council for the 2020/21 financial year. 

4. That the Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and 
Change, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Business 
Transformation and Customers and the Chair of Employment and 
General Committee, be granted delegated authority to finalise the 
required employment policies to meet TUPE employment 
regulations. 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

To enable the Council to safely transfer all employees delivering services 
through our Public Private Partnership with Arvato and Kier to Council 
employment, whilst also delivering the recovery activity required as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication 

Covid 19 – Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan

For Publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 The COVID-19 crisis has had a significant impact across the 
borough and the focus to date has been on the immediate 
coordinated response to support the borough and its 
communities during the lockdown period and preparations to 
manage the phased opening up of the borough and the town 
centre. 

1.2 This report focusses on the Council’s planning for the borough’s 
economic recovery and recommends that Cabinet consider and 
approve the Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan as identified 
in section 7. The Economic Recovery Plan has been developed 
by officers as part of the Council’s Covid-19 Recovery Economic 
Task and Finish Group and takes into account the Council’s 
Economic Growth Strategy, Corporate priorities and the 
economic impact and scenario.

1.3 This report and the Economic Recovery Plan set out the key 
activities that need to be progressed in order for Chesterfield 

Meeting: Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee

Date: 14 July 2020

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Assistant Director Economic Growth

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



and the Council to prepare as effectively as possible for the 
economic recovery from COVID-19 by mitigating the negative 
impact and harnessing the opportunities that this un-
precedented situation has unveiled. 

1.4 The Economic Recovery Plan is in response to the impact 
anticipated at this point in time which is influenced by the 
Government support provided so far and is likely to change in 
the next few months. The Plan needs to be a flexible document 
to allow for future changes.

1.5 The plan proposes approximately £500,000 of activities through 
realignment of already approved budgets as well as 
Government grants to support the reopening of town centres.

  
2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To consider and approve the Chesterfield Economic Recovery 
Plan. 

2.2 To approve the allocation of additional funding for the activities 
set out in Section 9 of the report and in the Chesterfield 
Economic Recovery Plan.

2.3 To approve the establishment of two new posts of Town Centre 
Engagement Officer and Skills Apprentice.

2.4 To delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Economic 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet member for Economic 
Growth to develop detailed proposals for administration of the 
new Entrepreneurial and Business Start-up Programme.

3.0 Background

National Context:

Page 10



3.1 The Covid-19 pandemic represents an unprecedented risk to 
economies at the local, national and international scale. At 
national level, the Bank of England (BoE) Covid scenario 
predicts an annualised GDP decline of 14% in 2020, with a fall 
of 25% in Q2 (April-June) and then a period of recovery in the 
second half of 2020 and the first half of 2021. However, there 
remains a great deal of uncertainty about the ‘shape’ of this 
recovery, whether there is an immediate bounce back and 
return to the previous growth trajectory (a V-shaped recovery), 
or whether there is a prolonged period of little / no growth 
before the economy eventually recovers (a U-shaped recovery).

3.2 Nationally, it is forecast that unemployment could rise to 10%, 
with over 2 million people added to the claimant count. There 
has already been a significant increase, with the claimant count 
rising from 3.1% to 6.5% between March and May 2020. 
However, the scale of any future increase will largely depend 
on the success of the Government’s Coronavirus Job Retention 
Scheme (CJRS) which has seen more than 9.3m employees 
(representing 26% of total UK employment) placed on furlough.

3.3 The Government has published a Covid-19 Recovery Strategy 
which sets out a timeframe for the easing of lockdown 
restrictions and restarting the economy. This will see a 3-step 
process, with progression through each stage dependent on 
successfully controlling the further spread of the virus. The first 
step was taken on the 13th May with business sectors such as 
construction and manufacturing actively encouraged to return 
to work. The second step, applying from the 1st June, saw the 
reopening of outdoor markets and car showrooms, whilst other 
non-essential retail was permitted to reopen from the 15th June 
(subject to putting in place appropriate social distancing 
measures). The third step, applying from the 4th July, saw  the 
opening of some businesses in sectors such as hospitality 
(accommodation, food and drink), personal services (for 
example hairdressers) and leisure (for example cinemas). 
However, other activities such as indoor gyms, swimming pools, 

Page 11



beauty salons and nightclubs remain closed for the foreseeable 
future

Strategic Context:

3.4 Officers and Members are working closely with key partners in 
D2N2, SCR and with the national Government as part of a 
strategic approach to economic recovery which will influence 
and be influenced by the recovery work in Chesterfield. We are 
also working closely with Derbyshire Local Resilience Forum 
(LRF) partners to develop a regional Economic Recovery Plan. 
This is being developed around a number of shared outcomes 
to ensure that a joined-up approach to planning and delivery is 
in place. The work to support Chesterfield’s recovery will also 
be impacted by the emerging ‘Vision Derbyshire’ initiative.

4.0 Chesterfield’s recovery efforts so far

4.1 Over the last month, officers have been working hard to ensure 
measures are in place in response to the Government 
announcements and guidelines.  Activities undertaken so far in 
supporting businesses and economic recovery include:

 661 businesses have received £18million business rates relief 
for 2020/21

 £25.070 million has been paid out in small business grants to 
2147 businesses

 The Council is currently processing discretionary grant fund 
payments to 178 businesses

 Rental payments were deferred for three months for the 
most vulnerable commercial tenants

 Normal payment terms have been suspended; payments 
have been made on receipt of invoices from local businesses

 Through intensive communications and regular updates we 
have ensured businesses are kept aware of all the support 
made available to them and we have responded to over 300 
direct enquiries from businesses seeking advice and support

Page 12



 Continuing to provide one to one business support through 
the Innovation Support project

 Working with Job Centre Plus to undertake weekly reviews of 
redundancies made locally to ensure a proactive response

 Working with Destination Chesterfield to support the delivery 
of a range of business seminars and sector groups including 
construction, retail, skills etc

 Maintaining progress on Chesterfield’s key economic growth 
projects

4.2 With regards to the safe re-opening of the town centre, 
activities include:

 
 Active engagement with Derbyshire County Council in 

implementing changes to the current highway arrangements 
to improve pedestrian flow and safety;

 Re-opening of the outdoor market on 1st June 2020 with 
appropriate changes to ensure public safety and enable 
social distancing;

 Working collaboratively with Destination Chesterfield for 
communications around the Town Centre re-opening;

 Town Centre Ambassadors, using staff redeployed from 
other teams across the Council to provide advice and 
reassurance to those using the Town Centre;

 Safety barriers have been placed and new signage has been 
installed to ensure that pedestrian flow and queues can be 
managed effectively;

 Ongoing engagement with town centre retailers and other 
town centre operators to ensure a shared understanding and 
operation of the Town Centre.

5.0 Chesterfield Recovery Scenario
 

5.1 Taking the Government’s roadmap as a starting point, a 
recovery scenario for Chesterfield’s economy has been 
prepared (attached as Appendix 1). This considers the relative 
resilience of the local economy to the impact of Covid-19 and 

Page 13



sets out how key business sectors might emerge from 
lockdown. A summary of some of the key points from this 
scenario is set out below.

5.2 The structure of Chesterfield’s economy has been assessed as 
having a higher degree of economic resilience to the impact of 
Covid-19, relative to the national average. This primarily reflects 
a high level of public sector employment in the health sector 
and a lower level of employment in sectors such as hospitality 
and leisure, which have been particularly impacted by the 
Government’s lockdown measures. 

5.3 Following implementation of step 3 of the Government’s 
recovery road map, almost all (98% plus) of Chesterfield’s 
employment sectors could now be considered (at least 
theoretically) to be open for business.  Whilst having almost all  
sectors open for business increases the potential for recovery, 
it will still take time for business activity to return towards 
previous levels (or whatever the new normal looks like), 
particularly given the level of temporary business closures and 
the number of employees on furlough.

5.4 Based on the local application of national survey data (most 
recent survey data applies to the period 1st-14th June), it is 
estimated that approximately 570 businesses (out of 4,130 local 
business units) in the borough were temporarily closed at the 
time of survey, with the hospitality and leisure / recreation 
sectors accounting for over 50% of these closures. 

5.5 It has been further estimated that just under 10,000 employees 
of Chesterfield businesses are currently on furlough, equating 
to 19% of the workforce. This is below the national average of 
26%, highlighting a higher degree of employment resilience in 
the local economy.

5.6 The recovery prospects for individual sectors could best be 
described as mixed. Higher-value business-facing sectors such 

Page 14



as ICT and professional services appear to be weathering the 
Covid-19 storm reasonably well, helped by a high proportion of 
remote working. Lower-value consumer-facing sectors which 
until 4 July have been under lockdown are likely to see a 
significant impact from Covid-19.     

6.0 Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan

6.1 Considering Chesterfield’s economic scenario the key objectives 
or outcomes of the Economic Recovery Plan are identified as:

 Minimise the negative impact of Covid-19 in terms of 
business closures and jobs lost by ensuring that 
businesses are able to continue to open and operate in 
the short term.

 Create conditions for entrepreneurial activities to support 
start-ups and retention of businesses in a more resilient 
economy.

 Support the reskilling of our residents to be home grown 
talent and to be able to compete in the changed 
economy.

 Town Centre is enabled to progress through recovery 
phases and is able to thrive, maintaining high level of 
occupancy.

 Support the Council’s Climate Change programme and 
the continuing modal shift to cycling and walking (active 
travel) and public transport

 Continue to deliver against agreed programmes for key 
economic growth projects.

6.2 A draft Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan (attached as 
Appendix 2) has been prepared based on the strategic 
framework provided by the Economic Programme in the 
Council’s Growth Strategy.
 

6.3 The Growth Strategy (and Economic Programme) adopted by 
the Council in 2019 sets out the role of the Council in 

Page 15



supporting the growth and regeneration of Chesterfield 
borough. Underpinned by an economic assessment, the 
Strategy seeks to address the key challenges of building a more 
resilient economy that can create and sustain high quality job 
opportunities; and ensuring that local people have the right mix 
of skills to access the jobs which are created.  

6.4 This (evidence-based) focus means that the Council is already 
doing many of the right things to support the growth of the 
economy, whether this is in response to addressing the longer-
term decline of its traditional industrial base or the potential 
economic impact of Covid-19. 

6.5 The starting point in the preparation of the Recovery Plan, 
therefore, has been a review of all activities in the Economic 
Programme to identify how these can contribute towards a 
Covid-19 action response. This review has highlighted that 
almost all activities in the current programme can positively 
support (either directly or in-directly) a Covid-19 response. For 
example, the Economic Development Team (EDT) currently 
provides a Land and Property Information Service to help 
individuals and businesses find commercial premises in the 
borough and typically deal with 500+ enquiries a year. There 
will be a continuing demand for this service (either down-sizing 
or expansion) as businesses seek to best meet their property 
requirements in response to changes in market demand.
       

6.6 Following this initial review, a further question was then asked 
about what additional value-adding activities could be 
undertaken to support the Council’s response to Covid-19? 
Where additional activities have been identified, these have 
been prioritised and the resource implications categorised in 
terms of whether the activity can be delivered with existing 
resources, reallocated resources, or whether additional funding 
is required. For example, the Council could potentially provide 
more pro-active engagement with ‘at-risk’ business tenants 
from within its existing staffing resource. However, if it chose to 

Page 16



provide more in-depth one-to-one support for businesses, then 
this would require an increase in the staffing resource.

7.0 Areas of new activity 
In addition to the already approved Growth Strategy Economic 
Programme, it is proposed undertake the following additional 
activities in order to mitigate the negative impact of COVID-19 
on Chesterfield’s economy. 

7.1 Increase business start-ups and support business base 
expansion

 Issue: As a response to job losses as a result of Covid-19, 
we may see an increase in people wanting to start their 
own business. Whilst they may have technical know-how 
and experience, they may not have the skills to create and 
run a business. Chesterfield’s rate of business creation is 
already lower than both the UK and East Midlands region 
average and the under representation of higher-valu
[...]
which was an activity 
in our Climate Change Plan, the provision of cycle 
infrastructure and signposting businesses to low carbon 
business support activities being delivered by partners.  
Derbyshire County Council’s Active Travel funding will be 
accessed to help fund this activity.

8.0 Outcomes

Given the high level of uncertainty about the future scale of 
impact of Covid-19, it is difficult to define specific outcome and 
output measures for the Recovery Plan at this point in time. For 
example, there has already been a significant month on month 
increase in the local level of claimant count unemployed 
(+1,750 claimants between March and May 2020), however with 
an estimated 10,000 employees of Chesterfield businesses 
currently on furlough, it is not possible to predict how much 
further this might rise in future. As such, any consideration of 
what a successful outcome might look like, will primarily be 
concerned with minimising the negative impact of Covid-19 on 
Chesterfield’s economy, particularly in terms of the number of 
business closures and jobs lost.

9.0 Financial Implications 

9.1 The recommended activities set out in this report and the 
proposed Economic Recovery Plan will support Chesterfield’s 
recovery from the economic impacts of Covid-19. Some of the 
new activities identified can be delivered within already agreed 
programmes of work and budgets. However, some will require 
a budget to be identified. The table below details the indicative 

Page 23



costs in delivering those new activities and the proposed 
funding sources.

New activity Description Indicative 
cost per 
annum

Total cost Funding 
source

Increase 
business 
start-ups and 
support 
business base 
expansion

Business 
support 
Incubator 
Space
Grants

110,000 220,000 Business 
Rates 
Retention

Engagement 
Officer

36,000 72,000 Business 
Rates 
Retention

Strengthening 
town and 
district centre 
vitality and 
viability

Reopening the 
High Street 
(plan)

92,000 92
[...]
eld Economic Recovery 
Plan. 

16.2 To approve the allocation of additional funding for the activities 
set out in Section 9 of the report and in the Chesterfield 
Economic Recovery Plan.

16.3 To approve the establishment of two new posts of Town Centre 
Engagement Officer and Skills Apprentice.

16.4 To delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Economic 
Growth in consultation with the Cabinet member for Economic 
Growth to develop detailed proposals for administration of the 
new Entrepreneurial and Business Start-up Programme.

17.0 Reason for Recommendation
 
17.1 To drive the economic recovery phase of Chesterfield’s 

response to Covid-19 and to support Chesterfield’s residents, 
economies and businesses.

Decision information

Key decision number 962
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Making Chesterfield a thriving 
borough

Page 30



Improving the quality of life for local 
people

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Neil Johnson

Lynda Sharp

Matthew 
Southgate

neil.johnson@chesterfield.gov.uk

Lynda.sharp@chesterfield.gov.uk

Matthew.southgate@chesterfield.gov.
uk

Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Chesterfield Recovery Scenario
Appendix 2 Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan
Appendix 3 Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix 4 Draft Job Descriptions

Page 31

mailto:neil.johnson@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:Lynda.sharp@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.southgate@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.southgate@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

1

Chesterfield Recovery Scenario – Key Sector Prospects

Key Point Summary

The Bank of England Covid-19 scenario predicts national GDP declining at an 
annualised rate of 14% in 2020, with a major fall of 25% in Q2 (April-June) but then a 
bounce back in activity in the second half of 2020. However, there remains a great 
deal of uncertainty above the future shape of any recovery. 

The structure of Chesterfield’s economy has been assessed as having a higher 
degree of employment resilience than the national average, in response to the 
Covid-19 outbreak. This means that Chesterfield is relatively better placed than 
many districts when it comes to the recovery phase, whilst fully recognising the 
unprecedented scale of the challenge that lies ahead. 

It is estimated that 92% of Chesterfield’s total employment is currently in sectors now 
theoretically ‘open for business’ with 8% remaining in lockdown until the full 
implementation of the Government’s recovery roadmap.

It is estimated that 570 Chesterfield businesses are currently temporarily closed, with 
2 sectors – hospitality and leisure – accounting for 54% of all closures.  

It has been estimated that 19% of Chesterfield’s employed workforce is currently on 
furlough, compared to 26% nationally.

The recovery prospects for Chesterfield’s key private business sectors could best be 
described as mixed. Higher-value, business-facing, service based sectors (with high 
levels of remote working) appear to be doing reasonably well, whilst lower-value, 
consumer-facing service based sectors are likely to be particularly impacted by 
Covid-19. Manufacturing sits somewhere between the two and its fortunes will be 
very much linked to the outlook for the global economy.      

Introduction

This paper seeks to outline a Covid-19 recovery scenario for Chesterfield’s 
economy. It considers how Chesterfield’s key business sectors might emerge from 
lockdown and what factors could impact on their journey towards a normalisation of 
activities, whatever the ‘new normal’ looks like.

The current situation could best be described as dynamic, with information on the 
impact of Covid-19 and Government responses emerging on an almost daily basis. 
However, it is reasonable to state that the scale and duration of economic disruption 
remains highly uncertain, with the regular sources of information not updated quickly 

Page 33



Appendix 1 

2

enough
[...]
ter degree of 
business continuity, although other sector specific factors did come into play. For 
example, the impact of Covid-19 on future demand for air travel, filtered relatively 
quickly down the supply chain to impact on manufacturers such as Rolls Royce. 

The lower resilience category included 4 sectors where the majority of businesses 
were directly subject to lockdown measures (accommodation/food, retail 
comparison, leisure/recreation and other services) meaning that the restart of activity 
was guided by the Government rather than the level of market demand. Chesterfield 
had a notably lower level of employment in the lower resilience sectors (25%) 
compared to the national average (33%). For example, the most impacted sector (on 
the basis of the scorecard) ‘accommodation and food services’, is only two-thirds the 
size in Chesterfield as it is nationally. 

Overall, the structure of Chesterfield’s economy was assessed as having a higher 
degree of economic resilience to the impact of Covid-19 than the national average. 
This assessment has been confirmed by other research (reported in the Midlands 
Engine Covid-19 Monitor) which applied the OBR scenario benchmark of a Q2 2020 
GVA decline of 35% to all districts nationally, based on their particular sector mix. 
This estimated a GVA decline of 32% in Chesterfield, ranking it 327th out of 382 
authorities (where 382 was the least impacted district). This made Chesterfield the 
least impacted authority in Derbyshire, whereas South Derbyshire, with a GVA 
decline of 48%, was the most impacted. Whilst this does underline that ‘economic 
resilience’ is a relative concept (ie Chesterfield is the least impacted but still with a 
forecast GVA decline of 32%), it does suggest that Chesterfield’s restart point, when 
it comes to the recovery phase, is better positioned than for many other districts.     
      
Chesterfield Recovery Scenario

The primary reference point for the Chesterfield Recovery Scenario i
[...]
te 450 7% 30
Manufacturing 4,500 20% 900
Construction 2,250 27% 610
Retail/wholesale/vehicles 11,000 13% 1,430
Accommodation and food 2,500 67% 1,675
Transport and logistics 3,000 32% 960
ICT 1,500 12% 180 
Financial and professional 
services

4,100 12% 490

Admin and support services 3,500 31% 1,085
Education 5,000 10% 500
Health and social services 11,000 8% 880
Public administration 1,750 - -
Leisure, recreation and 
other services

1,600 70% 1,120

All Sectors 52,150 23% 9,860 (19%)

It is estimated that there are around 9,850 employees of Chesterfield businesses 
currently on furlough, equating to 19% of the total workforce. Whilst it is difficult to 
make a direct comparison to the national figure of 23% (as this does not take 
account of public sector employment in the health and education sectors), at the end 
of June there were 9.3m employees on furlough in the UK. Based on a total UK 
workforce of approximately 36m, that would broadly equate to 26% of all employees 
on furlough, compared to 19% in Chesterfield. The difference between these figures 
does point to a higher degree of employment resilience in Chesterfield, particularly 
linked to the high level of public sector employment. 

At the local level, it is worth highlighting that the total number of furloughed workers 
in the two sectors currently subject to lockdown (hospitality and leisure) equates to 
31% of the total, whereas businesses on temporary closure in these 2 sectors 
equates to 54% of the total. This illustrates that the business impact of Covid-19, in 
terms of temporarily closed businesses, has been more concentrated on specific 
sectors, whereas staff on furlough has been more widely distributed across sectors.
 
Key Sector Prospects

Taking account of the sector resilience ranking, temporary business closures, and 
the proportion of employees on furlough, the following section seeks to give a flavour 
of the recovery prospects for key local business sectors in Chesterfield. 

Page
[...]
ing ahead to 
help secure the long-term growth and regeneration of Chesterfield borough. 
Given the high level of uncertainty about the future scale of the economic impact of Covid-19, it is difficult 
to define specific outcome and output measures for the Recovery Plan. It is possible however, to consider 
the following as successful outcomes as a result of the Economic Recovery Plan:

 Minimise the negative impact of Covid-19 in terms of business closures and jobs lost

P
age 51



Appendix 2 

 Businesses are able to continue to operate in the short term and create the conditions for 
entrepreneurial activity and the development of a more resilient economy.

 Support the reskilling of our residents to be home grown talent and to be able to compete in 
the changed economy.

 Town Centre is enabled to progress through recovery phases and is able to thrive, maintaining 
high level of occupancy.

 Support the Council’s Climate Change programme and the continuing modal shift to cycling and 
walking (active travel) and public transport.

 Continue to deliver against agreed programmes for Chesterfield’s key economic projects.
 

P
age 52



Appendix 2 

1. Work with partners to increase business start-ups and support the expansion of the existing business base

Covid-19 ResponseActivity Area:

Existing activity supports Covid-
19 response?

Additional 
Covid-19 
response? 

Timeframe
(months)

Specify activity

Key:
Existing Resource
Additional Resource
Idea

Priority:
1-3 (3- 
highest)

Resource 
implications:
- Existing
- Reallocation
- Staffing 
- Finance

Provide a Land and 
Property Information 
Service to support the 
growth of the business 
base

Yes – ongoing provision of 
service to help businesses find 
the right premises

0-3

0-3

0-3

Contact all agents to promote properties 
on LPIS. 

Pro-active engagement with ‘at-risk’ 
businesses

Monitor enquiries for any changes in 
profile of property requirements

3

3

1

Existing 

Existing

Existing

Deliver a B

Minutes of the meeting


JC&E&G 14.07.20
1

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14th July, 2020

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
Davenport
T Gilby
Ludlow
Serjeant
Mannion-Brunt

Councillors Sarvent
Brittain
Holmes
J Innes
T Murphy
K Falconer

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

47   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received. 

48   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Collins and 
Simmons. 

49   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

50   COVID 19 - CHESTERFIELD ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN 

The Assistant Director – Economic Growth submitted a report seeking 
approval for the Covid 19 – Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan. 

The Covid-19 pandemic represented an unprecedented risk to economies 
at a local, national and international scale. 



JC&E&G 14.07.20
2

The structure of Chesterfield’s economy had been assessed as having a 
higher degree of economic resilience to the impact of Covid-19, relative to 
the national position. 

Members and officers had been working closely with key partners, 
including D2N2 and SCR Local Enterprise Partnerships and the 
Government, as part of a strategic approach to economic recovery which 
would influence and be influenced by the recovery work in Chesterfield.

The Economic Recovery Plan responded to the impact anticipated at the 
current point in time which had been influenced by the Government 
support provided so far and which was likely to change in the next few 
months. The Plan needed to be a flexible document to allow for future 
changes. 

The key objectives and outcomes of the Economic Recovery Plan were 
identified as:

 Minimise the negative impact of Covid-19 in terms of business 
closures and jobs lost by ensuring that businesses would be able to 
continue to open and operate in the short term.

 Create conditions for entrepreneurial activities to support start-ups 
and retention of businesses in a more resilient economy.

 Support the reskilling of our residents to enable them to compete in 
the changed economy.

 Enable the Town Centre to progress through recovery phases and 
thrive while maintaining a high level of occupancy.

 Support the Council’s Climate Change programme and the 
continuing modal shift towards active travel and public transport.

 Continue to deliver against agreed programmes for key economic 
growth projects.

The Covid 19 – Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan proposed the 
establishment of two new posts, Town Centre Engagement Officer and 
Skills Apprentice, to support the delivery of recovery actions. 

*RESOLVED - 

1. That the Chesterfield Economic Recovery Plan be approved.



JC&E&G 14.07.20
3

2. That the allocation of additional funding for the activities set out in 
Section 9 of the officer’s report and in the Chesterfield Economic 
Recovery Plan be approved. 

3. That the proposal to establish two new posts, of Town Centre 
Engagement Officer and Skills Apprentice, be approved. 

4. That the Assistant Director - Economic Growth, in consultation with 
the Cabinet member for Economic Growth, be granted delegated 
authority to develop detailed proposals for administration of the new 
Entrepreneurial and Business Start-up Programme.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To drive the economic recovery phase of Chesterfield’s
response to Covid-19 and to support Chesterfield’s residents,
communities and businesses.


